[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT relating to apportioning the bonded indebtedness of the town of Jefferson, Jefferson county, and amendatory of section 2 of chapter 12, laws of 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1874, entitled "An act to legalize certain acts of the board of supervisors of Jefferson county, and detaching certain territory from the town of Jefferson, and apportioning the bonded indebtedness of said town," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. Whenever the electors of the town of Jefferson, in Jefferson county, shall have voted to raise any money by taxing the taxable property of said town, to pay any indebtedness that has become due and pavable by said town upon the bonded indebtedness named in section 1 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1874, the town clerk of the town of Jefferson shall, between the first and twentieth days of October of the same year in which said vote has been had, apply in writing to the clerk the town Koshkonong. of of for statement of the total valuation of the taxable property assessed within the area of the six sections of land described in section 1 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1874, as the same appears on the assessment roll of the said town of Koshkonong, for the year in which said application is made; thereupon it shall be the duty of the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong, within five days after such application is made, to make and deliver to the town clerk of the town of Jefferson, a certified statement in writing of the total amount of taxable property assessed in the area of the six sections aforesaid, as the same appears upon the corrected assessment roll of said town of Koshkonong, and within five days thereafter, the town clerk of the town of Jefferson shall apportion the proportion of such money so voted to be raised, chargeable to the taxable property within the area ofsaid six sections, pursuant to the provisions of section 1 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1874, and make a certificate in writing showing the whole amount so voted to be raised; the total assessed valuation of all the taxable

property in the town of Jefferson, as the same appears

Duty of town clerk of town of Jefferson.

Duty of town clark of Koshkonong. on the corrected assessment roll for said year, and the total assessed valuation of all the taxable property within the area of said six sections, as the same appears by said certified statement, and the proportion of the total sum voted to be raised, apportioned to the six sections aforesaid, and deliver such certificate so made by the town clerk of the town of Jefferson, to the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong; and thereupon it shall be the duty of the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong, at the time of making out the tax roll for state, county and town taxes for the year in which said certificate was so made and delivered to him, to calculate and carry out the proportion of the money so voted to be raised, and apportion to the taxable property within the area of said siy sections, together with five per cent, for expenses of collection, in an additional column in the tax roll, in the manner prescribed by law for calculating and carrying out taxes in the tax roll.

SECTION 2. In all cases in which the town of Jeffer Farther duties of town clerks. son has heretofore or may hereafter vote to raise money for the purpose set forth in section 1 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1874, and the proportion of such money chargeable to the taxable property in the area of the said six sections has not been or shall not be collected for any cause, then, and in such case, it shall be the duty of the town clerk of the town of Jefferson, to apply to the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong for the total value of the taxable property within the area of said six sections, as the same appears on the corrected assessment roll for the year in which such proportion has not been collected, as prescribed in section 2 of this act, and it shall thereupon be the duty of the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong to make and deliver to the town clerk of the town of Jefferson, within five days after the delivery of said application to him, a certified statement of the total amount of the taxable property within the area of said six sections for the year required in said application, as prescribed by section 2 of this act, and the town clerk of the town of Jefferson shall thereupon apportion the amount of said money chargeable to the taxable property within the area of said six sections, and deliver the same to the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong within the time and in the manner prescribed by section 2 of this act, and the town clerk of the town of Koshkonong shall thereupon calculate and carry out in the tax roll for the same year in which said certifi-

cate is so made, the amount apportioned to be assessed on the taxable property within the area of said six sections, in the manner prescribed in section 2 of this act.

Duty of town

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the town treasurer of the town of Koshkonong to collect the tax assessed in pursuance of this act, at the time of collecting the other taxes in the tax roll of said town, on the taxable property in the area of said six sections, and pay the same over to the town treasurer of the town of Jefferson, within the time prescribed by law for paying county taxes.

Penalty for ne-

SECTION 4. If either of the town clerks or the town treasurers mentioned in this act shall neglect or refuse to perform any duty prescribed in this act for such clerk or treasurer to perform, he shall forfeit to the use of the town of Jefferson the sum of five hundred dollars, to be collected in an action by the town of Jefferson against the officer so neglecting or refusing to perform the duties required of him by this act and the surety of such officer.

Repealed.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT relating to public printing, and amendatory of section 28, of chapter 243, of the general laws of 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section twenty-eight, of chapter two hundred and forty-three (243), of the general laws of 1874, is hereby amended by adding the following after the word newspapers, in the first line of said section: "having a bona fide circulation and subscription list of not less than two hundred (200) names, and which shall have been regularly published for at least three months prior to the opening of each annual session of the legislature;" and by adding the following at the end of said section: "providing, however, that the provis-